
Register your product and get support at

www.philips.com/welcome

  launam resU 

46PFL3507

46PFL3507S

42PFL3507

42PFL3507S

42PFL3007

42PFL3007S

32PFL3507

32PFL3507S

32PFL3007

32PFL3007S

EN.indd   Start1 5/24/2012   2:45:01 PM





1

En
gl

is
h

EN

Contents
1 Notice 2

2 Important 4

3 Your TV 7
TV controls 7
Remote control 7
Remote control usage 8

4 Use your TV 9
Switch your TV on 9
Switch your TV to standby 9
Switch your TV off 9
Switch channels 9
Watch connected devices 10
Adjust TV volume 11
Use teletext 11

5 Use more of your TV 12
Access TV menus 12
Add device to the home menu 12
Rename devices from the home menu 12
Remove devices from the home menu 12
Change picture and sound settings 13
Use advanced teletext features 15
Create and use list of favorite channels 15
Display the TV clock 16
Use timers 16
Lock unsuitable content 17
Change language 17
View Scenea 18
Play photos, music, and videos on USB 

storage devices 18
Update the TV software 20
Change TV preferences 21
Use options menu 21
Start a TV demo 22
Reset the TV to factory settings 22

6 Install channels 23
Automatically install channels 23
Manually install channels 23
Rename channels 24
Rearrange channels 24

7 Connect devices 25
Back connections 25
Side connections 26
Connect a computer 27
Use Philips EasyLink 28
Use a Kensington lock 29

8 Product information 30
Supported display resolutions 30
Multimedia 30
Tuner/Reception/Transmission 30
Remote control 30
Power 30
Supported TV mounts 31

9 Troubleshooting 32
General TV issues 32
TV channel issues 32
Picture issues 32
Sound issues 33
HDMI connection issues 33
Computer connection issues 33
Contact us 33

10 Index 34



2 EN

1 Notice
2012 © TP Vision Netherlands B.V. All rights 
reserved. Specifications are subject to change 
without notice. Trademarks are the property 
of Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V or their 
respective owners. TP Vision Netherlands B.V. 
reserves the right to change products at any 
time without being obliged to adjust earlier 
supplies accordingly.
The material in this manual is believed 
adequate for the intended use of the system. 
If the product, or its individual modules or 
procedures, are used for purposes other 
than those specified herein, confirmation of 
their validity and suitability must be obtained. 
TP Vision Netherlands B.V. warrants that 
the material itself does not infringe any 
United States patents. No further warranty is 
expressed or implied.
TP Vision Netherlands B.V. cannot be held 
responsible neither for any errors in the 
content of this document nor for any problems 
as a result of the content in this document. 
Errors reported to Philips will be adapted and 
published on the Philips support website as 
soon as possible.
Terms of warranty
• Risk of injury, damage to TV or void of 

warranty! Never attempt to repair the TV 
yourself.

• Use the TV and accessories only as 
intended by the manufacturer.

• The TV has one of the following caution 
signs printed on the back.

  
  

The caution sign indicates risk of electric 
shock. Never remove the TV cover. Always 
contact Philips Customer Support for 
service or repairs.

• Any operation expressly prohibited in 
this manual, or any adjustments and 
assembly procedures not recommended 
or authorized in this manual shall void the 
warranty.

Pixel characteristics 
This LCD/LED product has a high number of 
color pixels. Although it has effective pixels of 
99.999% or more, black dots or bright points of 
light (red, green or blue) may appear constantly 
on the screen. This is a structural property of 
the display (within common industry standards) 
and is not a malfunction.
Compliance with EMF
TP Vision Netherlands B.V. manufactures and 
sells many products targeted at consumers, 
which, like any electronic apparatus, in 
general have the ability to emit and receive 
electromagnetic signals. 
One of Philips’ leading Business Principles is to 
take all necessary health and safety measures 
for our products, to comply with all applicable 
legal requirements and to stay well within 
the Electro Magnetic Field (EMF) standards 
applicable at the time of producing the 
products.
Philips is committed to develop, produce and 
market products that cause no adverse health 
effects. TP Vision confirms that if its products are 
handled properly for their intended use, they 
are safe to use according to scientific evidence 
available today. 
Philips plays an active role in the development 
of international EMF and safety standards, 
enabling Philips to anticipate further 
developments in standardisation for early 
integration in its products.
Copyright
Windows Media is either a registered 
trademark or trademark of Microsoft 
Corporation in the United States and/or other 
countries.



3

En
gl

is
h

EN

 
Manufactured under license from Dolby 
Laboratories. Dolby and the double D symbol 
are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.

  
The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition 
Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI Logo are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI 
Licensing LLC in the United States and other 
countries.

 
Kensington and Micro Saver are registered US 
trademarks of ACCO World corporation with 
issued registrations and pending applications in 
other countries throughout the world. 
All other registered and unregistered 
trademarks are the property of their respective 
owners.



4 EN

2 Important
Read and understand all instructions before you 
use your TV. If damage is caused by failure to 
follow instructions, the warranty does not apply.

Safety
Risk of electric shock or fire!
• Never expose the TV to rain or water. 

Never place liquid containers, such as 
vases, near the TV. If liquids are spilt on or 
into the TV, disconnect the TV from the 
power outlet immediately. Contact Philips 
Consumer Care to have the TV checked 
before use.

• Never place the TV, remote control or 
batteries near naked flames or other heat 
sources, including direct sunlight. To prevent 
the spread of fire, keep candles or other 
flames away from the TV, remote control 
and batteries at all times.

  
• Never insert objects into the ventilation 

slots or other openings on the TV.
• Never expose the remote control or 

batteries to rain, water or excessive heat.
• Avoid force coming onto power plugs. 

Ensure that the power plug is fully inserted 
into the power socket. Loose power plugs 
can cause arcing or fire.

• When the TV is swiveled, ensure that no 
strain is exerted on the power cord. Strain 
on the power cord can loosen connections 
and cause arcing.

• To disconnect the TV from the mains 
power, the power plug of the TV must be 
disconnected. When disconnecting the 
power, always pull the power plug, never 
the cord. Ensure that you have full access 
to the power plug, power cord and outlet 
socket at all times.

Risk of damage to the TV!
• Two people are required to lift and carry a 

TV that weighs more than 25kg or 55lbs.
• When stand mounting the TV, use only the 

supplied stand. Secure the stand to the TV 
tightly. Place the TV on a flat, level surface 
that can support the combined weight of 
the TV and the stand.

• When wall mounting the TV, use only a 
wall mount that can support the weight 
of the TV. Secure the wall mount to a wall 
that can support the combined weight 
of the TV and wall mount. TP Vision 
Netherlands B.V. bears no responsibility 
for improper wall mounting that results in 
accident, injury or damage.

• If you need to store the TV, disassemble 
the stand from the TV. Never lie the TV on 
its back with the stand installed.

• Before you connect the TV to the power 
outlet, ensure that the power voltage 
matches the value printed on the back 
of the TV. Never connect the TV to the 
power outlet if the voltage is different.

• Parts of this product can be made of 
glass. Handle with care to avoid injury and 
damage.

Risk of injury to children!Follow these 
precautions to prevent the TV from toppling 
over and causing injury to children:
• Never place the TV on a surface covered 

by a cloth or other material that can be 
pulled away.

• Ensure that no part of the TV hangs over 
the edge of the surface.

• Never place the TV on tall furniture, such 
as a bookcase, without anchoring both the 
furniture and TV to the wall or a suitable 
support.

• Educate children about the dangers of 
climbing on furniture to reach the TV.



5

En
gl

is
h

EN

Risk of swallowing batteries!
• The product/remote control may contain a 

coin type battery, which can be swallowed. 
Keep the battery out of reach of children 
at all times!

Risk of overheating!
• Never install the TV in a confined space. 

Always leave a space of at least 4 inches 
or 10 cm around the TV for ventilation. 
Ensure that curtains or other objects never 
cover the ventilation slots on the TV.

Risk of injury, fire or power cord damage!
• Never place the TV or any objects on the 

power cord.
• Disconnect the TV from the power outlet 

and aerial before lightning storms. During 
lightning storms, never touch any part of 
the TV, power cord or aerial cable.

Risk of hearing damage!
• Avoid using earphones or headphones at 

high volumes or for prolonged periods of 
time.

Low temperatures
• If the TV is transported in temperatures 

below 5°C or 41°F, unpack the TV and 
wait until the TV temperature matches 
room temperature before connecting the 
TV to the power outlet.

Screen care
• Risk of damage to the TV screen! Never 

touch, push, rub or strike the screen with 
any object.

• Unplug the TV before cleaning.
• Clean the TV and frame with a soft damp 

cloth. Never use substances such as 
alcohol, chemicals or household cleaners 
on the TV.

• To avoid deformations and color fading, 
wipe off water drops as soon as possible.

• Avoid stationary images as much as 
possible. Stationary images are images that 
remain onscreen for extended periods of 
time. Stationary images include onscreen 
menus, black bars, time displays, etc. If you 
must use stationary images, reduce screen 
contrast and brightness to avoid screen 
damage.

Disposal of your old product and 
batteries

 
Your product is designed and manufactured 
with high quality materials and components, 
which can be recycled and reused.

 
When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is 
attached to a product it means that the product 
is covered by the European Directive 2002/96/
EC. Please inform yourself about the local 
separate collection system for electrical and 
electronic products.
Please act according to your local rules and 
do not dispose of your old products with your 
normal household waste.
Correct disposal of your old product helps to 
prevent potential negative consequences for the 
environment and human health.

  
Your product contains batteries covered by the 
European Directive 2006/66/EC, which cannot 
be disposed with normal household waste.
Please inform yourself about the local rules 
on separate collection of batteries because 
correct disposal helps to prevent negative 
consequences for the environmental and 
human health.



6 EN

Environmental efforts
Philips continuously focus on lowering the 
environmental impact of its innovative 
consumer products. We aim our efforts 
towards environmental improvements during 
manufacturing, reduction of harmful substances, 
energy-efficient use, end-of-life instructions and 
product recycling.
To access energy-efficient settings: 
1 While you watch TV, press the green 

button on the remote control. 
2 Select one of the following settings: 

• [Energy saving]: Picture settings that 
conserve the most energy.

• [Mute screen]: If you only want to 
listen to audio from the TV, you can 
turn off the TV display. Other functions 
continue to operate normally.

Open source software
This product contains software licensed under 
an open source license. For acknowledgements 
and license texts, please refer to the electronic 
in-product user manual or paper leaflet. TP 
Vision Netherlands B.V. hereby offers to 
deliver, upon request, a copy of the complete 
corresponding source code for the copyrighted 
open source software packages used in this 
product for which such offer is requested by 
the respective licenses. This offer is valid up to 
three years after product purchase to anyone 
in receipt of this information. To obtain source 
code, please send your request in English with 
product number to 
“Open Source Team, TP Vision Netherlands 
B.V.,High Tech Campus 5, 5656 AE Eindhoven, 
The Netherlands”. 



7

En
gl

is
h

EN

3 Your TV
Congratulations on your purchase, and 
welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the 
support that Philips offers, register your TV at 
www.philips.com/welcome.

TV controls

 
a VOL +/-: Adjust volume.

b CH   : Switch channels.

c MENU: Access the home menu.
INPUT: Select connected devices.

d POWER: Switch the TV on or off. 

VOL

CH

POWER

1

2

4

3

Remote control

 
a  (Standby)

Switch the TV on or to standby.

b Play buttons
Control video or music.

c  FORMAT
Change picture format.

d  TV
Switch source to watch TV.

1

3

2

7

8

10

11

14

15

1617

18

19

20

5

6

9

4

13

12



8 EN

e  (Home)
Access the home menu.

f  INFO
Display information about current activity.

g    (Navigation buttons)
Navigate through menus and select items.

h OK
Confirm an entry or selection.

i  OPTIONS
Access options for the current activity or 
selection.

j  (Back)
Return to the previous menu or exit a 
function.

k CH +/- (Channel +/-)
Switch channels.

l  (Mute)
Mute or restore audio.

m +/- (Volume)
Adjust volume.

n Color buttons
Select tasks or options.

o 0-9 (Numeric buttons)
Select channels.

p TEXT
Enable or disable teletext.

q SUBTITLE
Enable or disable subtitles.

r  ADJUST
Access the menu to adjust settings.

s  LIST
Access the TV channel list.

t  SOURCE
Select connected devices.

Remote control usage
When you use the remote control, hold it close 
to the TV and point it at the remote control 
sensor. Make sure that the line-of-sight between 
the remote control and TV is not blocked by 
furniture, walls or other objects.

  ~5m

~30˚



9

En
gl

is
h

EN

4 Use your TV
This section helps you perform basic TV 
operations.

Switch your TV on
• Press the power switch on the TV.

 » There is a short delay before the TV 
responds.

  
If the TV is in standby
• Press  (Standby-On) on the remote 

control.

 
Switch your TV to standby
• Press  (Standby-On) on the remote 

control again.
 » The remote control sensor on the TV 

switches to red.

POWER

Switch your TV off
• Press the power switch on the TV again.

 » The remote control sensor on the TV 
switches off.

 » Though the TV consumes very little 
power when in standby, energy 
continues to be consumed. When not 
in use for an extended period of time, 
disconnect the TV power cable from 
the power outlet or turn off the power 
switch.

Note

 • If you cannot locate your remote control and want 
to switch on the TV from standby, press CH   on 
the TV.

Switch channels
• Press CH+ or CH- on the remote control.

 
• Press CH   on the TV.

  CH



10 EN

Other ways to switch channels
• Enter a channel number using the Numeric 

buttons.
• Press  on the remote control to return 

to the previous channel. 

Note

 • When you use a favorite list, you can only select those 
channels in the list (see 'Create and use list of favorite 
channels' on page 175).

View installed channel
You can view all available channels with the 
channel grid.

  
1 Press OK or  LIST.

 » The channel grid appears.

2 Press    to select a channel.
3 Press OK to watch the selected channel.
4 Press  to return to the previously 

viewed channel.

Watch connected devices
Note

 • Before you select a device as a source, switch the 
device on.

Select a device from the source list

1 Press  SOURCE on the remote control 
or INPUT on the TV.

  
  

 » The source list appears.

2 Press   to select a device.
3 Press OK to confirm your choice.

 » The TV switches to the selected 
device.

INPUT



11

En
gl

is
h

EN

Adjust TV volume
• Press +/- on the remote control.

 
• Press  +/- on the TV.

  
To mute or unmute sound
• Press  to mute the sound.
• Press  again to restore the sound.

VOL

Use teletext

 
1 Press TEXT.

 » The main index page appears.

2 Select a page as follows:
• Press the Numeric buttons to enter a 

page number.
• Press CH +/- to view the next or 

previous page.
• Press the Color buttons to select a 

color coded item.
• Press  to return to a previously 

viewed page.
3 Press TEXT to exit teletext.



12 EN

        5 Use more of 
your TV

    Access TV menus
  Menus help you to install channels, change 
picture and sound settings and access other 
features.
1     Press   .
 »     The menu screen appears.

    
1     Select one of the following, then press  OK .

•     [Watch TV] : If a source other than 
antenna is selected, switch back to the 
antenna source.

•    [Browse USB] : If a USB device is 
connected, access the content browser.

•    [Scenea] : Switch on Scenea wallpaper.
•    [Add new device] : Add new devices to 

the home menu.
•    [Setup] : Access menus to change 

picture, sound and other settings.
2    Press    to exit.

       Add device to the home 
menu
  After you connect a device, add it to the home 
menu.
1     Press   .
2   Select  [Add new device] .

3   Follow the on-screen instructions to add 
the device to the home menu.
 »    The device is displayed in the home 

menu.

4    To watch the device, switch it on, then 
select it in the home menu.

5    You can also select the device with the 
source button.   (see 'Select a device from 
the source list' on page   10  ) 

       Rename devices from the 
home menu
  After you add a new device to the home menu, 
you can rename it to your preference.

Note

 • The device name can be up to 16 characters long.

1   Press   .
2   Select a device to rename.
3   Press     OPTIONS .

 »    The options menu appears.

4    Select  [Rename device] , then press  OK .
 »    A text input box appears.

5    Select characters, then press  OK  to 
confi rm.
•    Press  [abc]  to change uppercase 

letters to lowercase and vice versa.
6    When the new name is complete, select 

 [Done] , then press  OK .

       Remove devices from the 
home menu
  If a device is no longer connected to the TV, 
remove it from the home menu.
1     Press   .
2   Select a device to remove.

EN.indd   12EN.indd   12 7/16/2012   1:42:29 PM7/16/2012   1:42:29 PM



13

En
gl

is
h

EN

3 Press  OPTIONS.
4 Select [Remove device], then press OK.
5 Select [Remove], then press OK.

 » The selected device is removed from 
the home menu.

Change picture and sound 
settings
Change picture and sound settings to suit your 
preferences. You can apply pre-defined settings 
or change settings manually.

Note

 • While you watch TV or external devices, press  
 ADJUST , then select [Smart picture] or  

[Smart sound] for quick access to picture and sound 
settings.

Use settings assistant
Use the settings assistant to guide you through 
the picture and sound settings.
1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [Quick picture and 

sound settings], then press OK.
3 Select [Continue], then press OK. 

 » The [Settings assistant] menu appears. 

4 Follow the on-screen instructions to 
choose your preferred picture settings.

Use smart picture
Use smart picture to apply pre-defined picture 
settings.
1 While you watch TV, press  ADJUST.
2 Select [Smart picture].
3 Select one of the following settings, then 

press OK.
• [Personal]: Apply your customized 

picture settings

• [Vivid]: Rich and dynamic settings, ideal 
for daytime.

• [Natural]: Natural picture settings.
• [Cinema]: Ideal settings for movies.
• [Game]: Ideal settings for games.
• [Energy saving]: Settings that conserve 

the most energy.
• [Standard]: Default settings that suit 

most environments and types of video.
• [Photo]: Ideal settings for photos.
• [Custom]: Customize and store 

your personal picture settings. Select 
[Personal] to apply these settings.

Manually adjust picture settings

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > [Picture], 

then press OK.
3 Select one of the following settings, then 

press OK.
• [Smart picture]: Access predefined smart 

picture settings.
• [Reset]: Reset to factory default settings. 
• [Contrast]: Adjust the intensity of backlight 

areas, while the video contents are kept 
unchanged.

• [Brightness]: Adjust the intensity and 
details of dark areas.

• [Color]: Adjust color saturation.
• [Sharpness]: Adjust sharpness in the image.
• [Noise reduction]: Filter and reduce noise 

in an image.
• [Tint]: Adjust the color balance in an 

image. 
• [Custom tint]: Customize tint setting. 

(Only available if [Tint] > [Custom] is 
selected)

• [Digital Crystal Clear]/[Pixel Plus HD]: 
Fine-tune each pixel to match surrounding 
pixels. This setting produces a brilliant, high-
definition image.
• [HD Natural Motion]: Minimize 

juddering effects and enhance picture 
smoothness. 



14 EN

• [Advance sharpness]: Enable superior 
picture sharpness.

• [Dynamic contrast]: Enhance contrast. 
[Medium] setting is recommended.

• [Dynamic backlight]: Adjust brightness 
of the TV backlight to match lighting 
conditions.

• [Color enhancement]: Make colors 
more vivid and improves the details 
in bright colors. You can switch this 
feature on or off.

• [Gamma]: Adjust the midtone intensity 
in the picture. Black and white are not 
affected.

• [Picture format]: Change the picture 
format. 

• [Screen edges]: Adjust the viewing area. 
(when set to maximum, you may see noise 
or rough edge of an image).

• [Picture shift]: Adjust the picture position 
for all picture formats except for [4:3], 
[Unscaled], and [Wide screen].

Change picture format

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > [Picture], 

then press OK.
3 Select [Picture format], then press OK.
4 Select a picture format, then press OK.
Summary of picture formats
The following picture settings can be configured.

Note

 • Depending on the format of the picture source, some 
picture settings are not available.

 [Super zoom]: (Not 
for HD and PC mode.) 
Remove the black bars on 
the side of 4:3 broadcasts. 
There is minimal distortion.

 [4:3]: Show the classic 4:3 
format.

 [Unscaled]: For HD and 
PC mode only, and in 
selected models only. Allow 
maximum sharpness. Some 
distortion may be present 
due to the broadcaster's 
systems. Set your PC 
resolution to wide screen 
mode for best results.

 [Subtitle zoom]: Displays 
4:3 pictures over the full 
area of the screen with 
subtitles visible. Part of 
the top of the picture is 
clipped off.

 [Movie expand 14:9]: (Not 
for HD and PC mode.) 
Scales 4:3 format to 14:9.

 [Movie expand 16:9]: (Not 
for HD and PC mode.) 
Scale 4:3 format to 16:9.

 [Wide screen]: Scale 4:3 
format to 16:9.

Use smart sound
Use smart sound to apply pre-defined sound 
settings.
1 While you watch TV, press  ADJUST.
2 Select [Smart sound].
3 Select one of the following settings, then 

press OK.
• [Personal]: Apply the settings that 

were customized in the sound menu.
• [Standard]: Settings that suit most 

environments and types of audio.
• [News]: Ideal settings for spoken audio, 

such as news.
• [Cinema]: Ideal settings for movies. 
• [Game]: Ideal settings for games.
• [Drama]: Ideal settings for drama 

programs.
• [Sports]: Ideal settings for sports 

programs.



15

En
gl

is
h

EN

Manually adjust sound settings

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > [Sound], 

then press OK.
3 Select one of the following settings, then 

press OK.
• [Smart sound]: Access predefined smart 

sound settings.
• [Reset]: Reset to factory default settings.
• [Clear sound]: Enhance the sound clarity.
• [Bass]: Adjust the bass level.
• [Treble]: Adjust the treble level.
• [Surround]: Switch on spatial sound.
• [Auto volume leveling]: Automatically 

reduce sudden volume changes, for 
example, when switching channels.

• [Balance]: Adjust the balance of the right 
and left speakers.

Use advanced teletext 
features

Access the teletext options menu
Access the teletext features through the 
teletext options menu.
1 Press TEXT.

 » The teletext screen appears.

2 Press  OPTIONS.
 » The teletext options menu appears.

3 Select one of the following options, then 
press OK.
• [Freeze page]/[Unfreeze page]: Freeze/

unfreeze the current page.
• [Dual screen]/[Full Screen]: Switch 

between full screen and dual screen 
teletext.

• [Enlarge]/[Normal view]: Switch 
between enlarged and normal view of 
teletext pages. 

• [Reveal]: Hide or reveal hidden 
information on a page, such as 
solutions to riddles or puzzles.

• [Cycle subpage]: If subpages are 
available, automatically display each 
subpage in sequence.

Select teletext subpages
A teletext page can contain several subpages. 
Subpages are displayed next to the main page 
number.
1 Press TEXT .

 » The teletext screen appears.

2 Press CH+/- to select a teletext page.
3 Press  or  to enter a subpage.

Use Teletext 1.5
If Teletext 1.5 is broadcast by a channel, it is 
switched on by default.
1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > 

[Preferences] > [Teletext 1.5].
3 Select [On] or [Off], then press OK to 

confirm.

Create and use list of favorite 
channels
You can create a list of your preferred TV 
channels so that you can find those channels 
easily.

View only the list of favorite channels

1 While you watch TV, press  LIST.
 » The channel matrix menu is displayed.

2 Press  OPTIONS.



16 EN

3 Select [Select list] > [Favorites], then 
press OK.
 » Only channels in the favorites list 

appear in the channel grid.

Note

 • The favorites channel grid is empty until you add 
channels into the favorites list.

View all channels
You can exit the favorites list, and view all 
installed channels.
1 While you watch TV, press  LIST.

 » The channel matrix menu is displayed.

2 Press  OPTIONS.
3 Select [Select list] > [All], then press OK. 

 » All channels are displayed in the 
channel grid.

Note

 • All favorite channels are marked by an asterisk, when 
you view the channel grid.

Manage the favorites list

1 While you watch TV, press  LIST.
 » The channel matrix menu appears.

2 Press  OPTIONS.
3 Select [Select list] > [All], then press OK.
4 Press  OPTIONS.
5 Select [Mark as favorite] or [Unmark as 

favorite], then press OK.
 » The channel is added or removed from 

the favorite list.

Note

 • All favorite channels are marked by an asterisk in the 
channel grid.

Display the TV clock
You can display a clock on the TV screen, 
showing the current time.

Set the TV clock manually
To set the clock manually:
1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > 

[Preferences] > [Clock].
3 Select [Time] or [Date], then press OK.
4 Press the Navigation buttons to set the 

time or date.
5 Select [Done], then press OK.
6 Press MENU to exit.

Note

 • If you turn off the mains power, you will need to set the 
clock again after switching on the power again.

Display the TV clock

1 While you watch TV, press  OPTIONS.
 » The options menu is displayed.

2 Select [Clock], then press OK.
 » The clock is displayed.

Note

 • To disable the clock, repeat the procedure.

Use timers
You can set timers to switch the TV to standby 
at a specified time.

Tip

 • Set the TV clock before you use timers.



17

En
gl

is
h

EN

Automatically switch the TV to 
standby (sleep timer)
Sleep timer switches the TV to standby after a 
pre-defined duration.

Tip

 • You can switch off your TV earlier or reset the sleep 
timer during the countdown.

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > 

[Preferences] > [Sleep timer].
 » The [Sleep timer] menu appears.

3 Select a value between zero and 180 
minutes.
 » The sleep timer can be set in steps 

of ten minutes. If you select zero, the 
sleep timer switches off.

4 Press OK to switch on the sleep timer.
 » The TV switches to standby after the 

specified time.

Lock unsuitable content
You can prevent your children from watching 
certain programs or channels by locking the TV 
controls. 

Set or change code

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [Channel settings] > 

[Child lock].
3 Select [Set code] or [Change code].

 » The [Set code] / [Change code] menu 
appears.

4 Enter your code using the Numeric 
buttons.
 » Follow the on-screen instructions to 

create or change your PIN code.

Tip

 • If you forget your code, enter ‘8888’ to override any 
existing codes.

Lock or unlock one or more channels

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [Channel settings] > 

[Child lock] > [Channel lock].
 » A list of channels is displayed.

3 Select the channel that you want to lock or 
unlock, then press OK.
 » The first time you lock or unlock a 

channel, you are prompted to enter 
your PIN code.

4 Enter your code and press OK.
 » If the channel is locked, a lock icon 

displayed.

5 Repeat the process to lock or unlock more 
channels.

6 To activate the locks, switch the TV on and 
off. 
 » When you switch channels with  

CH+/-, the locked channels are 
skipped.

 » When you access the locked channels 
from the channel grid, you are 
prompted to enter your PIN code.

Change language
You can change the language of the onscreen 
menu. 
Depending on your broadcaster, you can change 
the audio language, subtitle language, or both, 
for a TV channel. 



18 EN

Change menu language

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > 

[Preferences] > [Menu language], then 
press OK.

3 Select a language, then press OK.

Change audio language
You can choose an audio language if it is 
available from your broadcaster. For digital 
channels, multiple languages may be available. 
For analog channels, two languages may be 
available. 
1 While you watch TV, press  OPTIONS. 
2 Select [Dual I-II], select the language, then 

press OK.

Show or hide subtitles

1 While you watch TV, press SUBTITLE.
2 Select one of the following, then press OK.

• [Subtitles on]: Always display subtitles.
• [Subtitles off]: Never display subtitles.
• [On during mute]: When audio is 

muted, display subtitles.

Note

 • Repeat this procedure to enable subtitles on each 
analog channel.

 • Select [Subtitles] > [Subtitles off] to disable subtitles.

View Scenea
You can display a default picture as the 
wallpaper on your TV. You can also load another 
picture as the wallpaper.
If the sleeptimer is off, the wallpaper is displayed 
for 240 minutes. Otherwise, it is displayed for 
the duration of the sleeptimer.

Switch on Scenea

1 Press .
2 Select [Scenea], then press OK.

 » If no picture has been set, the default 
picture is displayed. 

 » If a customized Scenea picture is 
loaded, that picture is displayed (see 
'Customize the Scenea picture' on 
page 18).

Customize the Scenea picture
You can load another picture as the wallpaper. 

Note

 • When you load a new Scenea picture, it overrides the 
current Scenea picture.

 • To use another picture as the wallpaper, you need a 
USB storage device that contains a picture that is less 
than 1 MB in size.

1 Load a picture smaller than 1MB in size 
into a USB storage device.

2 Connect the USB storage device to the TV.
3 Press .
4 Select [Browse USB], then press OK.
5 Select a picture, then press  OPTIONS.
6 Select [Set as Scenea], then press OK.

 » A confirmation message is displayed. 

7 Press OK to confirm, then press any 
button to exit Scenea.

Play photos, music, and videos 
on USB storage devices

Caution

 • TP Vision is not responsible if the USB storage device is 
not supported, nor is it responsible for damage or loss 
of data from the device.



19

En
gl

is
h

EN

Connect a USB storage device to play photos, 
music, or videos stored on it.
1 Switch on the TV.
2 Connect the USB device to the USB port 

on the side of your TV.
3 Press .
4 Select [Browse USB], then press OK.

 » The USB browser appears.

View photos

1 In the USB browser, select [Picture], then 
press OK.

2 Select a photo or a photo album, then 
press OK to view the photo enlarged to 
fill the TV screen.
• To view the next or previous photo, 

press  or .

View a slide show of your photos

1 When a full screen image of a photo is 
displayed, press OK.
 » A slide show begins from the selected 

photo.

2 Press the following buttons to control play:
• OK to play / pause.  or  to play the 

previous or next photo. 
Change slide show settings
1 While you view a slide show, press  

 OPTIONS.
 » The slide show options menu is 

displayed.

2 Select one of the following, then press OK.
• [Start slideshow] / [Stop slideshow]: 

Start or stop slideshow. 
• [Slideshow transitions]: Set the 

transition from one picture to the next.
• [Slideshow frequency]: Select the 

display time for each photo.
• [Play once] / [Repeat]: Play the 

slideshow once or repeatedly.

• [Shuffle off] / [Shuffle on]: Disables or 
enables random play of photos in the 
slideshow.

• [Rotate image]: Rotate photo.
• [Set as Scenea]: Set the selected photo 

as the TV wallpaper. (see 'View Scenea' 
on page 18)

• [Show info]: Display the picture name, 
date, size and next picture in the slide 
show.

Note

 • [Rotate image] and [Show info] appear only when the 
slideshow is paused.

Listen to music

1 In the USB browser, select [Music], then 
press OK.

2 Select a music track or album, then press 
OK to play.

Change music settings
1 While you play music, press  OPTIONS 

to access one of the following settings, 
then press OK.
• [Stop playback] /[Start playback] : 

Stop or start music play.
• [Play once] / [Repeat]: Play a song 

once or repeatedly. 
• [Shuffle on]/[Shuffle off] : Play songs in 

sequence or at random. 
• [Show info]: Display the file name.
• [Sound]: Change sound settings.



20 EN

View a slide show with music
You can view picture slide show with 
background music.
1 Select an album of songs.
2 Press OK.
3 Press  to return to the USB content 

browser.
4 Select an album of pictures.
5 Press OK.

 » The slideshow begins. 

6 To exit, press .

Watch video

1 In the USB browser, select [Video], then 
press OK.

2 Press OK to play.
3 To control play, press the play buttons: 

• OK to play or pause.  or  to search 
backward or forward.

Change video settings
1 While you play video, press  OPTIONS 

to access one of the following settings, 
then press OK.
• [Stop playback] / [Start playback]: 

Stop or start video play.
• [Play once] / [Repeat]: Play once or 

repeatedly. 
• [Shuffle on]/[Shuffle off]: Play in 

sequence or at random.
• [Subtitles]: If available, select whether 

the subtitles are displayed.
• [Small screen] / [Full Screen]:Enable of 

disable full screen viewing of video.
• [Show info]: Display the file name.

Disconnect a USB storage device

Caution

 • Follow this procedure to avoid damage to your USB 
storage device.

1 Press  to exit the USB browser.
2 Wait for five seconds, then disconnect the 

USB storage device.

Update the TV software
Philips continuously tries to improve its 
products and we recommend that you update 
the TV software when updates are available.

What you need
To update with a USB storage device, you need:
• An empty USB flash drive. The USB flash 

drive must be FAT or DOS-formatted. Do 
not use a USB hard drive.

• A computer with Internet access
• An archive utility that supports the ZIP 

file format (for example, WinZip® for 
Microsoft® Windows® or Stufflt® for 
Macintosh®).

Check the current software version

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [Software settings] > 

[Current software info].
 » The current software information is 

displayed.

3 Write down the software version number.

Download and update the software 
version

1 Connect a USB storage device to your PC.
2 On your PC, open a web browser and go 

to www.philips.com/welcome. 



21

En
gl

is
h

EN

3 Find the information and software related 
to your TV, and locate the latest software 
update file.

4 Compare the latest software version 
number to the current version on your TV.
• If the current software version matches 

the latest software update file, you do 
not need to update your TV software.

• If the current software version is lower 
than the latest software update file, 
download the latest software update 
file to the root directory of your USB 
device.

5 Decompress the software update file and 
copy it to the root directory of your USB 
storage device.

6 Disconnect the USB storage device from 
the computer.

7 Connect your USB storage device to the 
TV.
 » The TV detects the USB flash drive and 

starts to scan for software version.

8 If a message prompts you to update the 
software, follow the on-screen instructions 
to update the TV software.

9 If the message is not displayed, press .
10 Select [Setup] > [Update software].

 » The TV displays a list of upgrade files 
on the USB flash drive.

11 Select the file that you downloaded, then 
press OK to update the TV software.

12 Follow the on-screen instructions to 
complete the update.

Note

 • The TV restarts after the software update is complete.

Change TV preferences
Use the preferences menu to customize your 
TV settings.
1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > 

[Preferences].
3 Select one of the following, then press OK.

• [Menu language]: Select a menu 
language.

• [Sleep timer]: Switch the TV to 
standby after a pre-defined duration.

• [Location]: Optimize TV settings for 
your location - home or shop.

• [E-sticker]: (For shop mode only) 
Switch the e-sticker on or off.

• [Volume bar]: Display the volume bar 
when you adjust the volume. 

• [Auto switch off]: To conserve energy, 
set the TV to switch off automatically 
after a period of inactivity.

• [Channel information size]: Change 
the type of information that is 
displayed when you switch channels. 

• [TV position]: Apply the best settings 
for your TV based on how it is 
mounted. Select [Wall mounted] or 
[On a TV stand].

• [Teletext 1.5]: Enable or disable 
Teletext 1.5.

• [Clock]: Display or remove the time 
from the TV, and set clock options. 

Use options menu
You can select settings related to the content 
that is being shown on the TV screen.
1 While you watch TV, press  OPTIONS.
2 Select one of the following settings, then 

press OK.
• [Subtitles]: If available, select whether 

the subtitles are displayed.



22 EN

•    [Clock] : Enable or disable the time 
display on the TV screen, and set clock 
options.

•    [Status] : Display program information.
•    [Ecology] : Apply settings that consume 

less energy.

        Start a TV demo
   You can use demonstrations to better 
understand the features of your TV. Some 
demos are not available on certain models. 
Available demos are displayed in the menu list.
1      While you watch TV, press   .
2   Select  [Setup]  >  [Watch demo] ,  OK .
3   Select a demo and press  OK  to view it.

       Reset the TV to factory 
settings
  You can restore the default picture and sound 
settings of your TV. The channel installation 
settings remain the same.
1     Press   .
2   Select  [Setup]  >  [TV settings]  >  [Factory 

settings] , then press  OK .
3    If you are prompted to enter a code, enter 

the child-lock code using the Numeric 
buttons   (see 'Set or change code' on page 
  17  ) .
 »    A confi rmation message is displayed.

4    Select  [Reset]  and press  OK  to confi rm.

EN.indd   22EN.indd   22 7/16/2012   1:42:53 PM7/16/2012   1:42:53 PM



23

En
gl

is
h

EN

6 Install channels
The first time you setup your TV, you are 
prompted to select a menu language and to 
install TV channels. Afterward, you can re-install 
channels and customize channels in other ways.

Automatically install channels
You can search and store channels automatically.

Step 1: Select your menu language

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > 

[Preferences] > [Menu language], then 
press OK.

3 Select a language, then press OK.

Step 2: Search for channels
Start an automatic search for channels to install 
on your TV. The available channels are installed 
on the TV.
1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [Search for channels], 

then press OK.
3 Select [Start], then press OK.

 » All available channels are stored. 

4 To exit, press OK.

Manually install channels
This section describes how to search and store 
analog TV channels manually.

Step 1: Select your system

Note

 • Skip this step if your system settings are correct.

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [Channel settings] 

> [Channel installation] > [Analogue: 
Manual antenna installation], then press 
OK. 

3 Select [Color system], then press OK.
4 Select the correct system for your country 

or region, then press OK.

Step 2: Search and store new TV 
channels

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [Channel settings] 

> [Channel installation] > [Analogue: 
Manual antenna installation] > [Find 
channel], then press OK.
• If you know the three-digit frequency 

of the channel, enter it.
• To search, select [Search], then press 

OK.
3 When the channel is found, select [Done], 

then press OK.
• To store the channel as a new number, 

select [Store as new channel], then 
press OK.

• To store the channel as the previously 
selected channel, select [Store current 
channel], then press OK.

Step 3: Fine-tune analog channels

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [Channel settings] 

> [Channel installation] > [Analogue: 
Manual antenna installation] > [Fine tune], 
then press OK.

3 Press  or  to fine-tune the channel.



24 EN

Rename channels
You can rename channels. The name appears 
when you select the channel.
1 While you watch TV, press  LIST.

 » The channel matrix menu appears.

2 Select the channel to rename.
3 Press  OPTIONS.

 » The channel options menu appears.

4 Select [Rename channel], then press OK.
 » A text input box appears.

5 Press    or Numeric buttons to 
select each character, then press OK.

6 When the name is complete, select 
[Done], then press OK.

Tip

 • Press [abc] to change uppercase letter to lowercase 
letter and vice versa.

Rearrange channels
After you install channels, you can rearrange the 
order in which they appear.
1 While you watch TV, press  LIST.

 » The channel matrix menu is displayed.

2 Press  OPTIONS.
 » The channel options menu appears.

3 Select [Reorder], then press OK.
4 Select the channel to rearrange, then press 

OK.
 » The selected channel is highlighted.

5 Move the highlighted channel to its new 
location, then press OK.

6 Press  OPTIONS.
7 Select [Done reordering], then press OK.



25

En
gl

is
h

EN

        7 Connect devices
  This section describes how to connect devices 
with different connectors. For the location of 
these connectors on your TV, see the Quick 
Start Guide. More examples of connections 
with other devices are provided in the Quick 
Start Guide.

Note

 • You can use different types of connectors to connect a 
device to your TV.

Tip

 • After connection, for easy access to your device, add 
it to the home menu: press  MENU , then select  [Add 
new device] .

   Back connections

a     HDMI 
  Digital audio and video input from high-
defi nition digital devices such as Blu-ray 
players.

    
   Connections via DVI or VGA require an 
additional audio cable   (see 'Connect a 
computer' on page   27  ) .

b    PC IN  ( VGA  and  AUDIO IN )
  Audio and video input from a computer.

    
c    AUDIO L/R 

  Audio input from analog devices 
connected to  VIDEO .

    
d    VIDEO 

  Composite video input from analog 
devices such as VCRs.

    

VGA

VGA AUDIO

 

PC IN

EN.indd   25EN.indd   25 7/16/2012   1:43:06 PM7/16/2012   1:43:06 PM



26 EN

e TV ANTENNA
Signal input from an antenna.

 
f SERV. U

For use by service personnel only.

g CVI 1/CVI 2 (Y Pb Pr and AUDIO L/R) 
Analog audio and video input from analog 
or digital devices such as DVD players or 
game consoles.

 
TV ANTENNA

Side connections

a HDMI
Digital audio and video input from high-
definition digital devices such as Blu-ray 
players.

 
b AUDIO L/R

Audio input from analog devices 
connected to VIDEO.

 
c VIDEO

Composite video input from analog 
devices such as VCRs.

 



27

En
gl

is
h

EN

d USB
Data input from USB storage devices.

 
e  (Headphone) 

Stereo audio output to headphones or 
earphones.

Connect a computer
Before you connect a computer to the TV
• Set the screen refresh rate on your 

computer to 60Hz.
• Select a supported screen resolution on 

your computer. 
Connect a computer with one of the following 
connectors:

Note

 • Connections via DVI or VGA require an additional 
audio cable.

• HDMI cable

 

• DVI-HDMI cable

 
• HDMI cable and HDMI-DVI adaptor

 
• VGA cable

 

DVI

PC IN
AUDIO

DVI

PC IN
AUDIO

VGA

AU
D
IO

VG
A

PC
 I
N



28 EN

Use Philips EasyLink
Get the most out of your HDMI-Consumer 
Electronic Control (CEC) compliant devices 
with Philips EasyLink enhanced control features. 
If your HDMI-CEC compliant devices are 
connected through HDMI, you can control 
them at the same time with your TV remote 
control.
To enable Philips EasyLink, you need to: 
• Connect at least two HDMI-CEC 

compliant devices through HDMI
• Configure each HDMI-CEC compliant 

device properly
• Switch on EasyLink

Note

 • The EasyLink-compliant device must be switched on 
and selected as the source.

 • Philips does not guarantee 100% interoperability with 
all HDMI CEC devices.

Switch on or off EasyLink
When you play a HDMI-CEC compliant device, 
the TV switches on from standby, and switches 
to the correct source.

Note

 • If you do not intend to use Philips EasyLink, switch it off.

1 Press .
2 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > 

[EasyLink] > [EasyLink].
3 Select [On] or [Off], then press OK.

Use one-touch play

1 After you switch on EasyLink, press play on 
your device. 
 » The TV automatically switches to the 

correct source.

Use one-touch standby
When you press  on the TV remote control, 
the TV and all HDMI-CEC compliant devices 
switch to standby mode.
1 Press  (Standby-On) on the TV's or 

device's remote control. 
 » The TV and all connected HDMI 

devices switch to standby.

Set TV speakers to EasyLink mode
If you connect an HDMI-CEC compliant device 
that includes speakers, you can choose to hear 
the TV from those speakers instead of the TV 
speakers.
When you play content from an EasyLink 
compliant home theater, if you want to mute 
the TV speakers automatically, turn on EasyLink 
mode.
1 Connect a HDMI-CEC compliant device 

through the HDMI connector.
2 Connect an audio cable from the SPDIF 

OUT connector to the EasyLink-compliant 
device's AUDIO IN connector. 

3 Configure the HDMI-CEC compliant 
device properly (see the device user 
manual).

4 Press .
5 Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > 

[EasyLink] > [TV speakers].
6 Select one of the following, then press OK.

• [Off]: Switch off TV speakers.
• [On]: Switch on TV speakers.
• [EasyLink]: Stream TV audio through 

the connected HDMI-CEC device. 
Switch the TV audio to the connected 
HDMI-CEC audio device through the 
adjust menu.

• [EasyLink autostart]: Turn off TV 
speakers automatically and streams TV 
audio to the connected HDMI-CEC 
audio device.

Note

 • To mute the TV speakers, select [TV speakers] > [Off].



29

En
gl

is
h

EN

Select speaker output with Options menu
If [EasyLink] or [EasyLink autostart] are 
selected, access the Options menu to switch 
the TV audio.
1 While you watch TV, press  OPTIONS.
2 Select [Speakers], then press OK.
3 Select one of the following, then press OK: 

• [TV]: On by default. Stream TV audio 
through TV and the connected HDMI-
CEC audio device until the connected 
device switches to system audio 
control. TV audio is then streamed 
through the connected device.

• [Amplifier]: Stream audio through 
the connected HDMI-CEC device. If 
system audio mode is not enabled on 
the device, audio continue to stream 
from the TV speakers. If [EasyLink 
autostart] was enabled, the TV 
prompts the connected device to 
switch to system audio mode.

Use a Kensington lock
There is a Kensington security slot at the back 
of the TV. Prevent theft by looping a Kensington 
lock between the slot and a permanent object, 
such as a heavy table.

 



30 EN

8 Product 
information

Product information is subject to change 
without notice. For detailed product 
information, go to www.philips.com/support.

Supported display resolutions
Computer formats
• Resolution - refresh rate:

• 640 x 480 - 60Hz
• 800 x 600 - 60Hz
• 1280 x 768 - 60Hz
• 1360 x 768 - 60Hz
• 1920 x 1080 - 60Hz (For full HD only)

Video formats
• Resolution - refresh rate:

• 480i - 60Hz
• 480p - 60Hz
• 576i - 50Hz
• 576p - 50Hz
• 720p - 50Hz, 60Hz
• 1080i - 50Hz, 60Hz
• 1080p - 24Hz, 25Hz, 30Hz, 50Hz, 

60Hz.

Multimedia
• Supported storage device: USB (Only 

FAT or FAT 32 USB storage devices are 
supported) 

• Supported multimedia file formats:
• Images: JPEG
• Audio: MP3
• Video: MPEG 2/MPEG 4, H.264
• RMVB, Xvid

Tuner/Reception/
Transmission
• Antenna input: 75 ohm coaxial (IEC75)
• TV system: PAL B/G, I, D/K, SECAM B/G
• Video playback: NTSC, SECAM, PAL
• Tuner Bands: UHF, VHF

Remote control
• Type: RC0
• Batteries: 2 x AAA (LR03 type)

Power
• Mains power: 220-240 V, 50-60 Hz
• Standby power: ≤ 0.5 W
• Ambient temperature: 5 to 40 degrees 

Celsius
• Power consumption:

• For 46PFL35x7: 160 W
• For 42PFL35x7: 140 W
• For 32PFL35x7: 90 W
• For 42PFL30x7: 200 W
• For 32PFL30x7: 160 W



31

En
gl

is
h

EN

Supported TV mounts
To mount the TV, purchase a Philips TV mount 
or a compatible TV mount. 

Warning

 • Follow all instructions provided with the TV mount. 
TP Vision Netherlands B.V. bears no responsibility for 
improper TV mounting that results in accident, injury 
or damage.

Before you mount, perform these steps: 
1 To prevent damage to cables and 

connectors, leave a clearance of at least 
the following distance from the back of 
the TV.
• For xxPFL35x7: 4.8 cm (1.9 inches)
• For xxPFL30x7: 8.8 cm (3.5 inches)

2 For 42PFL35x7, 32PFL35x7, and 
xxPFL30x7: Unscrew the silver screws, 
then remove the neck.
• For 42PFL35x7: 

 4x

• For 32PFL35x7: 

 
• For xxPFL30x7:

 
3 Make sure that your mounting bolts follow 

these specifications:
  

TV screen 
size 
(inches)

Required 
pitch (mm)

Required 
mounting bolts

46 400 x 400 4 x M6 (16 mm)
42PFL35x7 400 x 400 4 x M6 (16 mm)
42PFL30x7 400 x 400 4 x M6 (11 mm)
32PFL35x7 200 x 100 4 x M4 (15 mm)
32PFL30x7 200 x 200 4 x M6 (11 mm)

3x



32 EN

9 Troubleshooting
This section describes commonly encountered 
issues and accompanying solutions.

General TV issues
The TV does not switch on:
 • Disconnect the power cable from the 

power outlet. Wait for one minute then 
reconnect it.

 • Check that the power cable is securely 
connected.

The remote control is not working properly:
 • Check that the remote control batteries 

are correctly inserted according to the +/- 
orientation.

 • Replace the remote control batteries if 
they are flat or weak.

 • Clean the remote control and TV sensor 
lens.

The standby light on the TV blinks red:
 • Disconnect the power cable from the 

power outlet. Wait until the TV cools down 
before reconnecting the power cable. If the 
blinking reoccurs, contact Philips Consumer 
Care. 

You forgot the code to unlock the TV lock 
feature
 • Enter ‘8888’.

The TV menu is in the wrong language.
 • Change the TV menu to your preferred 

language.
When turning the TV on/off/to standby, you 
hear a creaking sound from the TV chassis:
 • No action is required. The creaking sound 

is normal expansion and contraction of the 
TV as it cools and warms up. This does not 
impact performance.

Cannot remove 'e-sticker' banner displayed 
on the TV.
 • To remove the logos and images, set the 

location of your TV to home.
1. Press .

2. Select [Setup] > [TV settings] > 
[Preferences] > [Location].
3. Select [Home] and press OK. 

TV channel issues
Previously installed channels do not appear in 
the channel list:
 • Check that the correct channel list is 

selected.
No digital channels were found during the 
installation:
 • Check that the TV supports DVB-T, DVB-T 

Lite or DVB-C in your country. 
Some channels are not automatically installed 
on my TV:
 • During installation, make sure that you 

select the country where you are installing 
the TV.

Picture issues
The TV is on, but there is no picture:
 • Check that the antenna is properly 

connected to the TV.
 • Check that the correct device is selected 

as the TV source.
There is sound but no picture:
 • Check that the picture settings are 

correctly set.
There is poor TV reception from an antenna 
connection:
 • Check that the antenna is properly 

connected to the TV.
 • Loud speakers, unearthed audio devices, 

neon lights, high buildings and other large 
objects can influence reception quality. 
If possible, try to improve the reception 
quality by changing the antenna direction 
or moving devices away from the TV.

 • If reception on only one channel is poor, 
fine tune this channel.

There is poor picture quality from connected 
devices:



33

En
gl

is
h

EN

 • Check that the devices are connected 
properly.

 • Check that the picture settings are 
correctly set. 

The TV did not save your picture settings:
• Check that the TV location is set to the 

home setting. This mode offers you the 
flexibility to change and save settings.

The picture does not fit the screen; it is too 
big or too small:
 • Try using a different picture format.

The picture position is incorrect:
 • Picture signals from some devices may not 

fit the screen correctly. Check the signal 
output of the device.

Sound issues
There is picture but no sound from the TV:

Note

 • If no audio signal is detected, the TV automatically 
switches the audio output off — this does not indicate 
malfunction.

 • Check that all cables are properly 
connected.

 • Check that the volume is not set to 0.
 • Check that the sound is not muted.

There is picture but sound quality is poor:
 • Check that the sound settings are correctly 

set.
There is picture but sound comes from one 
speaker only:
 • Verify that sound balance is set to the 

center.

HDMI connection issues
There are problems with HDMI devices:
 • Note that HDCP (High-bandwidth Digital 

Content Protection) support can delay the 
time taken for a TV to display content from 
a HDMI device. 

 • If the TV does not recognize the HDMI 
device and no picture is displayed, try 
switching the source from one device to 
another and back again.

 • If there are intermittent sound disruptions, 
check that output settings from the HDMI 
device are correct.

 • If you use an HDMI-to-DVI adapter 
or HDMI to DVI cable, check that an 
additional audio cable is connected to 
AUDIO IN (mini-jack only).

Computer connection issues
The computer display on the TV is not stable:
 • Check that your PC uses the supported 

resolution and refresh rate.
 • Set the TV picture format to unscaled.

Contact us
If you cannot resolve your problem, refer to the 
FAQs for this TV at www.philips.com/support. 
  

If the problem remains unresolved, contact 
Philips Consumer Care in your country as listed 
in this user manual.

Warning

 • Do not attempt to repair the TV yourself. This may 
cause severe injury, irreparable damage to your TV or 
void your warranty.

Note

 • Make a note of your TV model and serial number 
before you contact Philips. These numbers are printed 
on the back of the TV and on the packaging.



34 EN

10 Index

A
analog channels 

fine-tune 25
language, change 20

audio language 20

C
channels 

favourites  17
hide or unhide 17
install (automatic) 25
install (manual) 25
rearrange 26
rename 26
reorder 26
switch 11

channels, fine-tune (analog) 25
child lock 19
computer, see PC 29
connect 

connect, PC 29
connect, USB  20

controls 9

D
demo 24
devices 

add 14
watch 12

digital channels 
language, change 20
subtitles 20

display, wallpaper 20

E
EasyLink 

enable 30
environmental care 

ecology 23

end of use 7
recycle 7
while you watch TV 8

F
factory settings 24
favorites list, add 17

H
home menu 14
home mode 23

I
install 

install channels 
install channels (automatic) 25
install channels (manual) 25

K
kensington lock 31

L
language 

audio 20
menu 20
subtitles 20

location, home or shop 23

M
multimedia 20
multimedia, play files 20

P
PC, display resolutions 32
picture format 16
picture settings 15
position the TV 23
power 32



35

En
gl

is
h

EN

R
recycle 7
reinstall TV 25
rename channels 26
reorder channels 26

S
Scenea, see screen saver 20
Scenea, switch on 20
screen saver 20
settings 

assistant 15
picture 15
sound 16

shop mode 23
sleeptimer 19
smart picture 15
smart sound 16
sound settings 16
specifications 32
standby 11
subtitles 20

T
teletext 

dual screen 17
enlarge 17
subpages 17
teletext 1.5 17

troubleshoot 34

V
volume 13



Specifications are subject to change without notice
© 2012 TP Vision Netherlands B.V.
All rights reserved.

Document order number: 000000000000


	المحتويات
	1 الإخطار
	2 هام
	السلامة
	العناية بالشاشة

	التخلص من المنتج القديم والبطاريات

	جهودالمحافظة على البيئة 
	3 التلفزيون الخاص بك
	مفاتيح التحكم بالتلفاز

	وحدة التحكم عن بعد 
	استخدام وحدة التحكم عن بعد 

	4 استخدام التلفزيون 
	تشغيل التلفزيون 
	تحويل التلفزيون إلى وضع الاستعداد 
	إيقاف تشغيل التلفزيون 
	تغيير القنوات 
	مشاهدة الأجهزة المتصلة 
	ضبط مستوى صوت التلفزيون 
	استخدام خاصية نصوص المعلومات 

	إذا كان التلفزيون في وضع الاستعداد 
	طرق أخرى لتبديل القنوات 
	عرض القنوات المثبتة 
	اختيار جهاز من قائمة المصادر 
	إسكات الصوت أو لتشغيله 
	5 استغلال التليفزيون أكثر 
	الوصول إلى قوائم التلفزيون 
	إضافة جهاز إلى القائمة الرئيسية 
	إعادة تسمية الأجهزة من القائمة الرئيسية 
	إزالة الأجهزة من القائمة الرئيسية 
	تغيير إعدادات الصوت والصورة 
	استخدام الميزات المتقدمة لنصوص المعلومات 
	إنشاء واستخدام قائمة القنوات المفضلة 
	عرض ساعة التلفزيون 
	استخدام المؤقتات 
	قفل المحتوى غير المناسب 
	تغيير اللغة 
	عرض Scenea 
	تشغيل وعرض الصور، والموسيقى، ومقاطع الفيديو من أجهزة تخزين USB 
	تحديث برنامج التلفزيون 
	تغيير تفضيلات التلفزيون 
	استخدام قائمة الخيارات 
	بدء عرض توضيحي للتلفزيون 
	إعادة ضبط التليفزيون على إعدادات المصنع 

	استخدام مساعد الإعدادات 
	استخدام إعدادات الصورة الذكية 
	ضبط إعدادات الصورة يدويًا 
	تغيير تنسيق الصورة 
	ملخص تنسيقات الصورة 
	استخدام إعدادات الصوت الذكي 
	ضبط إعدادات الصوت يدويًا 
	الوصول إلى قائمة خيارات نصوص المعلومات 
	اختيار الصفحات الفرعية لنصوص المعلومات 
	استخدام نصوص المعلومات 1.5 
	عرض قائمة القنوات المفضلة فقط 
	عرض جميع القنوات 
	إدارة قائمة المفضلة 
	ضبط ساعة التلفزيون يدوياً 
	عرض ساعة التليفزيون 
	تحويل التلفزيون تلقائيًا إلى وضع الاستعداد (مؤقت النوم) 
	ضبط أو تغيير الرمز 
	تغيير لغة القائمة 
	تغيير لغة الصوت 
	عرض أو إخفاء الترجمات 
	تشغيل Scenea 
	تخصيص صورة Scenea 
	عرض الصور 
	استعراض عرض الشرائح للصور الخاصة بك 
	تغيير إعدادات عرض الشرائح 
	الاستماع إلى المواد الصوتية 
	تغيير إعدادات الموسيقى 
	استعراض عرض الشرائح تصاحبه مادة صوتية 
	مشاهدة الفيديو 
	تغيير إعدادات الفيديو 
	فصل جهاز تخزين USB 
	ما تحتاج إليه 
	فحص إصدار البرنامج الحالي 
	تحميل وتحديث إصدار البرنامج 
	6 تثبيت القنوات 
	تثبيت القنوات تلقائيًا 
	تثبيت القنوات يدويًا 
	إعادة تسمية القنوات 
	إعادة ترتيب القنوات 

	الخطوة 1: اختيار لغة القائمة الخاصة بك 
	الخطوة 2: البحث عن القنوات 
	الخطوة 1: اختيار النظام الخاص بك 
	الخطوة 2: البحث عن قنوات تلفزيونية جديدة وحفظها 
	الخطوة 3: الموالفة الدقيقة للقنوات التناظرية 
	7 توصيل الأجهزة 
	التوصيلات الخلفية 
	التوصيلات الجانبية 
	توصيل كمبيوتر 
	استخدام Philips EasyLink 
	استخدام قفل Kensington 

	تشغيل أو إنهاء EasyLink 
	استخدام ميزة التبديل إلى وضع الاستعداد بلمسة واحدة 
	استخدام ميزة التشغيل بلمسة واحدة 
	ضبط سماعات التلفاز على وضع EasyLink 
	8 معلومات المنتج 
	قيم دقة الشاشة المدعومة 
	الوسائط المتعددة 
	الموالف/الاستقبال/الإرسال 
	وحدة التحكم عن بعد 
	الكهرباء 
	حوامل التلفزيون المدعومة 

	9 استكشاف الأخطاء وإصلاحها 
	مسائل عامة بالتلفزيون 
	مسائل متعلقة بقنوات التلفزيون 
	مسائل متعلقة بالصورة 
	مسائل متعلقة بالصوت 
	مسائل متعلقة بتوصيل HDMI 
	مسائل متعلقة بتوصيل الكمبيوتر 
	الاتصال بنا 

	10 الفهرس 
	2k12_PFL3500_PFL3000_98_56_Full.pdf
	English
	1	Notice
	2	Important
	Safety
	Screen care
	Disposal of your old product and batteries
	Environmental efforts

	3	Your TV
	TV controls
	Remote control
	Remote control usage

	4	Use your TV
	Switch your TV on
	If the TV is in standby

	Switch your TV to standby
	Switch your TV off
	Switch channels
	Other ways to switch channels
	View installed channel

	Watch connected devices
	Select a device from the source list

	Adjust TV volume
	To mute or unmute sound

	Use teletext

	5	Use more of your TV
	Access TV menus
	Add device to the home menu
	Rename devices from the home menu
	Remove devices from the home menu
	Change picture and sound settings
	Use settings assistant
	Use smart picture
	Manually adjust picture settings
	Change picture format
	Summary of picture formats

	Use smart sound
	Manually adjust sound settings

	Use advanced teletext features
	Access the teletext options menu
	Select teletext subpages
	Use Teletext 1.5

	Create and use list of favorite channels
	View only the list of favorite channels
	View all channels
	Manage the favorites list

	Display the TV clock
	Set the TV clock manually
	Display the TV clock

	Use timers
	Automatically switch the TV to standby (sleep timer)

	Lock unsuitable content
	Set or change code
	Lock or unlock one or more channels

	Change language
	Change menu language
	Change audio language
	Show or hide subtitles

	View Scenea
	Switch on Scenea
	Customize the Scenea picture

	Play photos, music, and videos on USB storage devices
	View photos
	View a slide show of your photos
	Change slide show settings

	Listen to music
	Change music settings

	View a slide show with music
	Watch video
	Change video settings

	Disconnect a USB storage device

	Update the TV software
	What you need
	Check the current software version
	Download and update the software version

	Change TV preferences
	Use options menu
	Start a TV demo
	Reset the TV to factory settings

	6	Install channels
	Automatically install channels
	Step 1: Select your menu language
	Step 2: Search for channels

	Manually install channels
	Step 1: Select your system
	Step 2: Search and store new TV channels
	Step 3: Fine-tune analog channels

	Rename channels
	Rearrange channels

	7	Connect devices
	Back connections
	Side connections
	Connect a computer
	Use Philips EasyLink
	Switch on or off EasyLink
	Use one-touch play
	Use one-touch standby
	Set TV speakers to EasyLink mode

	Use a Kensington lock

	8	Product information
	Supported display resolutions
	Multimedia
	Tuner/Reception/Transmission
	Remote control
	Power
	Supported TV mounts

	9	Troubleshooting
	General TV issues
	TV channel issues
	Picture issues
	Sound issues
	HDMI connection issues
	Computer connection issues
	Contact us

	10	Index

	简体中文
	1	注意
	2	重要信息
	安全
	屏幕养护
	旧产品和电池的处理
	环保努力

	3	您的电视机
	电视机控件
	遥控器
	遥控器使用

	4	使用电视机
	打开电视机
	如果电视机处于待机状态

	将电视机切换为待机模式
	关闭电视机
	切换频道
	切换频道的其它方法
	观看安装的频道

	观看连接的设备
	从源列表中选择设备

	调节电视机音量
	静音或取消静音

	使用图文电视

	5	充分利用电视机
	访问电视机菜单
	向主菜单中添加设备。
	从主菜单中重命名设备
	从主菜单中移除设备
	更改画面和声音设置
	使用设置帮助
	使用灵智画面
	手动调整画面设置
	更改画面格式
	画面格式摘要

	使用灵智声音
	手动调整声音设置

	使用高级图文电视功能
	进入图文电视选项菜单
	选择图文电视子页面
	使用图文电视 1.5

	创建和使用收藏频道列表
	仅查看收藏频道列表
	查看所有频道
	管理收藏频道列表

	显示电视机时钟
	手动设置电视机时钟
	显示电视机时钟

	使用定时器
	电视机自动切换到待机模式（睡眠定时器）

	锁定不适宜的内容
	设置或更改密码
	锁定或解除锁定一个或多个频道

	更改语言
	更改菜单语言
	更改音频语言
	显示或隐藏字幕

	查看 Scenea
	打开 Scenea
	自定义 Scenea 画面

	播放 USB 存储设备上的照片、音乐和视频
	观看照片
	查看您的照片的幻灯片
	更改幻灯片放映设置

	聆听音乐
	更改音乐设置。

	在播放音乐的同时观看幻灯片放映
	观看视频
	更改视频设置

	断开 USB 存储设备的连接

	更新电视软件
	所需组件
	检查当前软件版本
	下载和更新软件版本

	更改电视机首选项
	使用选项菜单
	开始电视演示
	将电视机重置为出厂设置

	6	设定频道
	自动设定频道
	第 1 步：选择菜单语言
	步骤 2：搜索频道

	手动设定频道
	第 1 步：选择系统
	第 2 步：搜索并储存新的电视频道
	第 3 步：微调模拟频道

	重命名频道
	重新排列频道

	7	连接设备
	背面连接
	侧面连接
	连接计算机
	使用 Philips EasyLink
	打开或关闭 EasyLink
	使用单触播放
	使用单触待机
	将电视机扬声器设置为 EasyLink 模式

	使用 Kensington 防盗锁

	8	产品信息
	支持的显示分辨率
	多媒体
	调谐器/接收/发送
	遥控器
	电源
	支持的电视机安装托架

	9	故障种类和处理方法
	电视机常见问题
	电视频道问题
	画面问题
	声音问题
	HDMI 连接问题
	计算机连接问题
	联系方式

	10	索引

	ภาษาไทย
	1	คำประกาศ
	2	ขอสำคัญ
	ความปลอดภัย
	การดูแลรักษาจอภาพ
	การทิ้งผลิตภัณฑและแบตเตอรี่เกาของคุณ
	ความมงมั่นดานสิ่งแวดลอม

	3	ทีวีของคุณ
	ทีวี, การควบคุม
	รีโมทคอนโทรล
	การใชงานรีโมทคอนโทรล

	4	การใชงานทีวี
	เปดทีวี
	ถาทีวีสแตนดบายอย

	การปดทีวีใหอยในโหมดสแตนดบาย
	ปดทีวี
	การเปลี่ยนชอง
	วิธีอื่นๆ ในการเปลี่ยนชอง
	ดูชองที่ติดตั้งอย

	การดูอุปกรณที่เชื่อมตออย
	เลือกอุปกรณจากรายการตนทาง

	ปรับระดับเสียงทีวี
	การปดหรือเปดเสียง

	การใชงานเทเลเท็กซ

	5	การใชงานทีวีขั้นสูง
	การเขาสเมนูของทีวี
	เพิ่มอุปกรณในเมนูหลัก
	เปลี่ยนชื่ออุปกรณจากเมนูหลัก
	ลบอุปกรณออกจากเมนูหลัก
	เปลี่ยนการตั้งคาภาพและเสียง
	ใชตัวชวยการตั้งคา
	การใช Smart picture
	ปรับการตั้งคาภาพดวยตนเอง
	การเปลี่ยนรูปแบบภาพ
	ขอมูลสรุปของรูปแบบภาพ

	ใช Smart sound
	ปรับการตั้งคาเสียงดวยตนเอง

	การใชงานคุณสมบัติเทเลเท็กซขั้นสูง
	เขาสเมนูตัวเลือกเทเลเท็กซ
	การเลือกหนายอยของเทเลเท็กซ
	ใชเทเลเท็กซ 1.5

	สรางและใชรายการชองที่ชื่นชอบ
	ดูเฉพาะรายการชองโปรด
	ดูชองทั้งหมด
	จัดการรายการโปรด

	แสดงนาฬิกาของทีวี
	ตั้งนาฬิกาของ TV ดวยตัวเอง
	แสดงนาฬิกาของทีวี

	ใชตัวตั้งเวลา
	การปดทีวีใหอยในโหมดสแตนดบายโดยอัตโนมัติ (ตั้งเวลาปด)

	ล็อคเนื้อหาที่ไมเหมาะสม
	ตั้งคาหรือเปลี่ยนรหัส
	ล็อคหรือปลดล็อคชองตั้งแตหนึ่งชองขึ้นไป

	เปลี่ยนภาษา
	เปลี่ยนภาษาของเมนู
	เปลี่ยนภาษาของเสียง
	แสดงหรือซอนคำบรรยาย

	การดู Scenea
	เปด Scenea
	กำหนดภาพ Scenea เอง

	เลนภาพ เพลง และวิดีโอบนอุปกรณจัดเก็บ USB
	ดูรูปภาพ
	ดูภาพสไลดของภาพถาย
	เปลี่ยนการตั้งคาภาพสไลด

	ฟงเพลง
	เปลี่ยนการตั้งคาเพลง

	ดูภาพสไลดพรอมเพลง
	ดูวิดีโอ
	เปลี่ยนการตั้งคาวิดีโอ

	ปลดการเชื่อมตออุปกรณจัดเก็บ USB

	อัพเดตซอฟตแวรทีวี
	สิ่งที่คุณตองมี
	ตรวจสอบเวอรชันซอฟตแวรในปจจุบัน
	ดาวนโหลดและอัปเดตเวอรชันซอฟตแวร

	เปลี่ยนการกำหนดคาทีวี
	ใชเมนูตัวเลือก
	เริ่มตนการสาธิตทีวี
	รีเซ็ตทีวีกลับไปใชการตั้งคาของโรงงาน

	6	การตั้งชองทีวี
	การตั้งชองทีวีโดยอัตโนมัติ
	ขั้นตอนที่ 1: เลือกภาษาของเมนู
	ขั้นที่ 2: คนหาชอง

	การตั้งชองทีวีแบบธรรมดา
	ขั้นตอนที่ 1: เลือกระบบของคุณ
	ขั้นตอนที่ 2: คนหาและบันทึกชองทีวีใหม
	ขั้นตอนที่ 3: การปรับชองอะนาล็อกอยางละเอียด

	เปลี่ยนชื่อชอง
	จัดเรียงชองใหม

	7	การเชื่อมตออุปกรณ
	ชองเสียบดานหลัง
	ชองเสียบดานขาง
	เชื่อมตอคอมพิวเตอร
	การใชงาน Philips EasyLink
	เปดหรือปด EasyLink
	ใช one-touch play
	ใช one-touch standby
	ตั้งลำโพงทีวีเปนโหมด EasyLink

	ใชตัวล็อค Kensington

	8	ขอมูลผลิตภัณฑ
	ความละเอียดในการแสดงผลที่รองรับ
	มัลติมีเดีย
	การปรับสัญญาณ/การรับสัญญาณ/การสงสัญญาณ
	รีโมทคอนโทรล
	เปด/ปด
	การยึด TV ที่สนับสนุน

	9	วิธีแกไขปญหา
	ปญหาทั่วไปของทีวี
	ปญหาชองทีวี
	ปญหาเกี่ยวกับภาพ
	ปญหาเกี่ยวกับเสียง
	ปญหาการเชื่อมตอแบบ HDMI
	ปญหาในการเชื่อมตอกับคอมพิวเตอร
	ติดตอเรา

	10	ดัชนี

	Tiếng Việt
	1	Thông báo
	2	Quan trọng
	An toàn
	Chăm sóc màn hình
	Việc thải bỏ sản phẩm và pin cũ
	Các nỗ lực về môi trường

	3	TV của bạn
	Điều khiển TV
	Bộ điều khiển từ xa
	Sử dụng bộ điều khiển từ xa

	4	Sử dụng TV
	Bật TV
	Nếu TV ở chế độ chờ

	Chuyen TV sang che đo cho
	Tắt TV
	Chuyển kênh
	Các cách khác để chuyển đổi kênh
	Xem kênh được cài đặt

	Xem các thiết bị đã kết nối
	Chọn thiết bị từ danh sách nguồn

	Điều chỉnh âm lượng TV
	Để tắt hoặc bật âm thanh

	Sử dụng teletext

	5	Sử dụng TV nhiều hơn nữa
	Truy cập menu TV
	Thêm thiết bị vào menu chính
	Đổi tên thiết bị từ menu chính
	Xóa thiết bị khỏi menu chính
	Thay đổi cài đặt hình ảnh và âm thanh
	Sử dụng hỗ trợ cài đặt
	Sử dụng hình ảnh thông minh
	Điều chỉnh cài đặt hình ảnh theo cách thủ công
	Thay đổi định dạng hình ảnh
	Tóm lược định dạng hình

	Sử dụng âm thanh thông minh
	Điều chỉnh cài đặt âm thanh theo cách thủ công

	Sử dụng các tính năng teletext nâng cao
	Truy cập menu tùy chọn teletext
	Chọn các trang phụ teletext
	Sử dụng Teletext 1.5

	Tạo và sử dụng danh sách kênh ưa thích
	Chỉ xem danh sách các kênh ưa thích
	Xem tất cả các kênh
	Quản lý danh sách ưa thích

	Hiển thị đồng hồ TV
	Đặt đồng hồ TV theo cách thủ công
	Hiển thị đồng hồ TV

	Sử dụng bộ hẹn giờ
	Tự động chuyển TV sang chế độ chờ (bộ hẹn giờ ngủ)

	Khóa nội dung không phù hợp
	Đặt hoặc thay đổi mã
	Khóa hoặc mở khóa một hoặc nhiều kênh

	Thay đổi ngôn ngữ
	Thay đổi ngôn ngữ menu
	Thay đổi ngôn ngữ âm thanh
	Hiển thị hoặc ẩn phụ đề

	Xem Scenea
	Bật Scenea
	Tùy chỉnh hình ảnh Scenea

	Phát hình ảnh, nhạc và video trên thiết bị lưu trữ USB
	Xem hình ảnh
	Xem bản chiếu hình ảnh
	Thay đổi thiết lập bản chiếu

	Nghe nhạc
	Thay đổi cài đặt nhạc

	Xem bản chiếu có kèm nhạc
	Xem video
	Thay đổi cài đặt video

	Ngắt kết nối thiết bị lưu trữ USB

	Cập nhật phần mềm TV
	Bạn cần gì
	Kiểm tra phiên bản phần mềm hiện tại
	Tải xuống và cập nhật phiên bản phần mềm

	Thay đổi tùy chọn TV
	Sử dụng menu tùy chọn
	Bắt đầu bản giới thiệu TV
	Đặt lại TV trở về cài đặt gốc

	6	Cài đặt kênh
	Tự động cài đặt kênh
	Bước 1: Chọn ngôn ngữ cho menu
	Bước 2: Tìm kiếm kênh

	Cài đặt kênh thủ công
	Bước 1: Chọn hệ thống
	Bước 2: Tìm kiếm và lưu các kênh TV mới
	Bước 3: Tinh chỉnh kênh analog

	Đổi tên kênh
	Bố trí lại các kênh

	7	Kết nối thiết bị
	Kết nối phía sau
	Kết nối bên cạnh
	Kết nối với máy vi tính
	Sử dụng Philips EasyLink
	Bật hoặc tắt EasyLink
	Sử dụng chức năng phát một-chạm
	Sử dụng chức năng chờ một-chạm
	Đặt loa TV sang chế độ EasyLink

	Sử dụng khóa Kensington

	8	Thông tin sản phẩm
	Hỗ trợ độ phân giải màn hình
	Đa phương tiện
	Bộ tinh chỉnh/Bộ thu/Bộ truyền
	Bộ điều khiển từ xa
	Nguồn
	Giá treo TV được hỗ trợ

	9	Xử lý sự cố
	Các vấn đề chung của TV
	Các vấn đề về kênh TV
	Các vấn đề về hình ảnh
	Các vấn đề về âm thanh
	Các vấn đề về kết nối HDMI
	Các vấn đề về kết nối với máy vi tính
	Liên hệ với chúng tôi

	10	Từ mục





